## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING A **FEDERALLY FUNDED SUBAWARD** AND **GRANT** AGREEMENT FOR DR-4680 - HURRICANE NICOLE WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, DELEGATING TO THE CITY MANAGER THE AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THE FEDERALLY FUNDED SUBAWARD AND GRANT AGREEEMENT AND RELATED DOCUMENTS, AND TO APPROVE AND EXECUTE ANY MODIFICATIONS OF THE FEDERALLY FUNDED SUBAWARD AND GRANT AGREEMENT, AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Homeland Security ("USDHS"), has awarded the State of Florida funds to reimburse municipalities for Hurricane Nicole expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale ("City") has submitted a total claim of \$298,771 to the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") for Hurricane Nicole, and it is estimated that the City will receive \$224,079 in federal funds from FEMA and \$37,346 from the State of Florida; and

WHEREAS, the total grant funding and recovery amounts are contingent upon USDHS and State of Florida review and appropriation of each individual project worksheet or obligation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA THAT:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission approves a Federally Funded Subaward and Grant Agreement for DR-4680 – Hurricane Nicole ("Agreement") in substantially the form attached to City Commission Agenda Memo #23-0599, and delegates to the City Manager the authority to execute the Agreement and any related documents, and to approve and execute any modifications of the Agreement.

RESOLUTION NO. 23- PAGE 2

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That if any clause, section, or other part of this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Resolution shall not be affected thereby, but shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this _	day of <sub>.</sub>	, 2023.	
ATTEST:		Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS	
City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN		Dean J. Trantalis  John C. Herbst	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:		Steven Glassman Pamela Beasley-Pittman	
Interim City Attorney D'WAYNE M. SPENCE	_	Warren Sturman	